
 1

Contents 
 

 Page 
Number 

Section 1  
Poems to Read and Enjoy 

 

 Poems about Animals  3 

 Poems about People 21 

 Poems about Poems 41 

 
Section 2  
Poems to Make you Think 

 

 Family and Friends 51 

 The World Around Us 65 

Making Peace 91 

 

Section 3  

Poems for Reading Aloud 

 

 Nonsense Poems 101 

 Noise Poems 

 

 

109 

Index of First Lines 119 

Index of Titles 123 

 



 2

 



 3

Section 1 

Poems to Read and Enjoy 

 
 

Poems about 
Animals 



 4

 



 5

The Cats of Kilkenny 

 

There once were two cats of Kilkenny 

Each thought there was one cat too many 

So they fought and they fit  

and they scratched and they bit ‘til  

(except for their nails and the tips of their tails)  

Instead of two cats there weren’t any! 

 



 6

Two Octopuses got Married 

Remy Charlip 

 

Two octopuses got married  

and walked down the aisle 

Arm in arm in arm in arm in arm  

in arm in arm in arm 

in arm in arm in arm in arm in arm  

in arm in arm in arm. 
 

 



 7

Never Shake Hands with an Octopus 

Anonymous 
 

Never shake hands with an octopus 

If you haven’t got time to lose. 

‘Cos when you shake hands with an octopus  

You don’t know which hand to choose! 

The one in the middle? 

Or the one on the left? 

Or the second one from the right? 

When you shake hands with an octopus  

You can find it can take all night! 

Never shake hands with an octopus 

Is my advice to you 

Don’t shake hands with an octopus 

Just say “How do you do!” 

 

 
 



 8

My Dog has got No Manners 
Bruce Lansky  

 

My dog has got no manners. 

I think he's very rude. 

He always whines at dinnertime 

While we are eating food. 
 
And when he's feeling thirsty 

And wants to take a drink, 

He takes it from the toilet 

Instead of from the sink. 
 
He never wears a pair of pants. 

He doesn't wear a shirt. 

But worse, he will not shower 

To wash away the dirt. 
 
He's not polite to strangers. 

He bites them on the rear. 

And when I'm on the telephone, 

He barks so I can't hear. 
 
When I complained to Mummy, 

She said, "I thought you knew: 

The reason that his manners 
stink - 

He learns by watching you."  



 9

The Owl and the Pussy Cat 

Edward Lear 
 

The owl and the pussy cat went to sea  

In a beautiful pea green boat. 

They took some money and plenty of honey,  

Wrapped up in a five pound note. 

The owl looked up to the stars above,  

And sang to a small guitar, 

“O beautiful Pussy, O Pussy my love,  

What a beautiful Pussy you are, you are, 

What a beautiful Pussy you are.” 
 

 



 10

Pussy said to the Owl,  

“You elegant fowl, how charmingly sweet you sing. 

Oh! Let us be married, too long have we tarried,  

But what shall we do for a ring?” 

They sailed away for a year and a day, 

To the land where the bong tree grows 

And there, in a wood, a piggy-wig stood  

With a ring on the end of his nose, his nose 

With a ring on the end of his nose. 

 

“Dear Pig, are you willing to sell, for one shilling, your 
ring?”  

Said the Piggy “I will.” 

So they took it away and were married next day, 

By the Turkey who lived on the hill. 

They dined on mince and slices of quince,  

Which they ate with a runcible spoon. 

And hand in hand on the edge of the sand,  

They danced by the light of the moon, the moon. 
They danced by the light of the moon. 



 11

The Common Cormorant 

Christopher Isherwood 

 

The common cormorant, or shag, 

Lays eggs inside a paper bag 

The reason (you have heard, no doubt) 

Is to keep the lightning out. 

But what these unobservant birds 

Have failed to notice, 

Is that herds of bears may come with currant buns, 

And steal the bags to hold the crumbs! 

 



 12

A Mother Parrot’s Advice to her Children 

A.K. Nyabongo 

 
Never get up until the sun gets up, 

Or the mists will give you a cold, 

And a parrot whose lungs have once been touched, 

Will never live to be old. 

 

Never eat plums that are not quite ripe, 

For perhaps they will give you a pain. 

And never dispute what the Hornbill says, 

Or you’ll never dispute again. 

 

Never despise the power of speech. 

Learn every word as it comes, 

For this is the pride of the parrot race, 

That it speaks in a thousand tongues. 

 

Never stay up when the sun goes down, 

But sleep in your own special bed. 

And, if you’ve been good, as a parrot should, 

You’ll dream that your tail is red. 



 13

Don’t Call Alligaitor Long-Mouth Until you 
have Crossed the River 

John Agard 

 

Call alligaitor long-mouth 

Call alligaitor saw-mouth 

Call alligaitor pushy-mouth 

Call alligaitor scissors-mouth 

Call alligaitor raggedy-mouth 

Call alligaitor bumpy bum 

Call alligaitor all those rude words 

But better wait until you’ve crossed the river! 

 



 14

The Crocodile’s Smile 

Anonymous 

 

She sailed away on a lovely summer’s day  

On the back of a crocodile. 

‘You see,’ said she, ‘he’s as tame as tame can be  

And I’ll ride him up the Nile.’ 

The croc winked his eye as the lady waved goodbye,  

Smiling a happy smile. 

At the end of the ride, the lady was inside  

And the smile was on the crocodile. 

 



 15

Cats 

Eleanor Farjeon 

 

Cats sleep anywhere 

Any table, any chair, 

Top of piano, window ledge, 

In the middle on the edge. 

Open drawer, empty shoe, 

Anybody’s lap will do. 

Fitted in a cardboard box 

In the cupboard with your socks 

Anywhere, they don’t care 

Cats sleep anywhere. 



 16

The Baby Bird 

Alison Blaylock 

I found a bird, a baby bird, 
Fallen from its nest. 
I took it home to show my Mum 
Wrapped gently in my vest. 
 
“He’s my new pet, I’m keeping him.” 
I told my mum. She smiled. 
“It is not yours,” she gently said, 
“That little bird is wild.” 
 
I showed my dad my new found friend, 
“I’ll feed him every day.” 
My father, said “it’s wonderful,  
But it will fly away.” 
 
I loved my bird so very much, 
I did not want to know, 
That one day he would fly away 
And leave me far below. 
 
I built a cage and locked him in, 
When his wings were growing strong 
I did not want to let him go, 
He’d stayed with me so long. 
 
He looked so sad inside his cage. 
He flapped his wings about, 
But because I loved my bird so much, 
I could not let him out. 



 17

 
But then one day, out in the woods 
I watched the other birds 
Soaring, flying on the breeze 
Too beautiful for words. 
 
Back at home, that afternoon, 
I opened up the door, 
I cried, and let my bird go free. 
I’d learned to love him more. 
 



 18

Open all the Cages 
Richard Edwards 

 

Open all the cages 

Let the parrots fly! 

Green and gold and purple parrots 

Streaming to the sky. 

 

Open all the cages,  

Let the parrots out! 

Screeching squawking parrots swooping 

Happily about. 

 

Open all the cages 

Set the parrots free! 

Flocks of parrots flapping homewards 

South across the sea. 

 

Silent trees in silent forests 

Long for parrots, so 

Open all the cages,  

Let the parrots go! 



 19

Mosquito 

Stephen Samuel 

 

You are so small 

That people always look down on you 

Your legs are as skinny 

As spider webs 

Your head is so tiny 

That it can be blown away 

By a puff of wind 

 

People say that you are so small 

That they always look down on you 

Everyone gossips about you 

They tease you 

Yet they fear you. 

You are like 

A big angry giant 

Going around every nation 

Shouting and giving them you deadly gifts 

Malaria and dengue fever. 

 

 



 20

 

Where is the Frog? 

Joan Poulson 

 

Where is the frog  
with his hop, hop, hop? 
 
Jumping up the banking 
from the bottom to the top. 
 
Where is the frog  
with his strong-legged kick? 
 
Swimming without lessons  
like a champion in the lake. 
 
Where is the frog  
with his shiny green back? 
 
Sitting in a shower of rain  
without a rainproof mac. 
 
Where is the frog  
with his sticky tongue? 
 
Catching flies and eating them  
all day long. 
 
Where is the frog 
with his glupp, glupp, gulp? 
 
Happy living in the pond  
for ever, I hope. 
 

 



 21

Section 1 

Poems to Read and Enjoy 
 

Poems about 
People 

 



 22



 23

No More Water  
Kenn Nesbitt  

 
Both my parents told me not to, 

but I did it anyway. 

Now our water tank is empty, 

and the well ran dry today. 
 
Not a drop is in the reservoir. 

The lake's completely dry. 

Everybody's getting thirstier, 

and I'm the reason why. 

 
All the rivers are depleted. 

All the streams no longer flow. 

All the seas and all the oceans 

are devoid of H2O. 
 
No, there isn't any water, 

not a drop is left to drink, 

because I left the tap running, 

and it all went down the sink! 

 
 



 24

Water Everywhere 

Valerie Bloom 

 

There’s water on the ceiling, 

And water on the wall, 

There’s water in the bathroom, 

And water in the hall, 

There’s water on the landing  

And water on the stair, 

Whenever daddy take’s a bath  

There’s water everywhere. 
 
 

The Mirror 

Charity Matan 

In the mirror on the wall 

There is a face I always see 

Round and black and rather small 

Looking back again at me 

It is very rude to stare at me 

But she never thinks of that 

What can she be looking at? 

 
 



 25

Emma Hackett’s News Book 

Allan Ahlberg 

 
Last night my mum got really mad  
And threw a potato at my dad. 

Dad lost his temper then with mother,  

Threw one at her, but hit my brother. 

 

My brother thought it was my sister, 

Threw two at her, but somehow missed her. 

My sister (she is only three)  

Hurled four at him and one at me! 

 

I said I wouldn’t stand for that. 

Aimed one at her, but hit the cat. 

The cat jumped up like he’d been shot  

And landed in the baby’s cot. 

 

The baby, quietly sucking his thumb 

Then started howling for my mum. 

At which my mum got really mad  

And threw a pumpkin at my dad! 

 
 
 



 26

Nicknames  

Kenn Nesbitt  

 

My aunt calls me "Elizabeth." 

My grandma calls me "Liz." 

My sister calls me "Lisa," 

And the baby calls me "Wiz." 

 
My uncle calls me "Betty," 

While my grandpa calls me "Beth." 

My brother calls me "Dizzy Liz" 

Or sometimes "Lizard Breath." 

 
My teacher calls me "Betsy," 

And my friends all call me "Bess." 

I find these nicknames more annoying 

Than you'd ever guess. 
 
I wish that they would call me 

By my real name instead. 

I simply hate those nicknames; 

See, my real name is Fred. 



 27

Nonsense 

Anonymous 

 

I went to school tomorrow, 

And I took my front seat at the back. 

I walked through a door that was closed, 

And broke a front bone in my back. 

The teacher, she gave me some chocolate, 

I ate it and gave it her back.  

I caught the bus home and walked all the way there  

And that’s why I never came back. 

 

 

Lighting a Fire 

X. J Kennedy 

 

One quick scratch 

Of a kitchen match 

And giant flames unzip! 

 

How do they store 

So huge a roar 

In such a tiny tip? 

 



 28

Every Time I Climb a Tree 

David McCord 

 

Every time I climb a tree, 

I scrape a leg or skin a knee, 

And every time I climb a tree, 

I find some ants, or dodge a bee, 

And get the ants all over me. 

 

Every time I climb a tree, 

“Where have you been?” They say to me 

But don’t they know that I am free,  

Every time I climb a tree? 

 

I like it best to spot a nest 

That has an egg or maybe three 

And then I skin the other leg. 

But every time I climb a tree, 

There are so many things to see. 

 

Though climbing may be good for ants, 

It isn’t very good for pants. 

But still it’s pretty good for me, 

Every time I climb a tree. 

 



 29

I’d Rather Be 
Robert Fisher 

I’d rather be hot than cold 

I’d rather be young than old 

I’d rather be alive than dead 

I’d rather be here than in bed 

I’d rather be a bat than a ball  

I’d rather be too short than too tall 

I’d rather be thick than thin 

I’d rather play out than in  

I’d rather be a knife than a fork 

I’d rather eat beef than eat pork 

I’d rather be a dog than a cat 

I’d rather be a shoe than a hat 

I’d rather be a peach than a pear 

I’d rather be a bird than a bear 

I’d rather be the day than the night 

I’d rather be friends than fight 

I’d rather be me than you 

But I’d rather not choose what to do! 

 



 30

If I Was  

Olivia Griffiths (aged 9) 

 

If I was a dog, I'd wag my tail 

If I was a fish, I'd be a whale 

If I was a flower, I'd be a rose 

If I was a body part, I'd be the nose 

If I was a colour I would be brown 

If I was a jewel, I'd be on a crown 

If I was an animal, I'd be a cat 

If I was clothing, I'd be a hat 

All these things I would love to be 

If I wasn't as happy, just being me. 

 

Rules Rules Rules! 

Alison Blaylock 

Don’t drop dirt on the doorstep. 

Don’t have your hair cut in the house. 

Don’t chase chickens near the church. 

And don’t fry fish on Fridays. 

 

Don’t go to the garden in your grandpa’s gumboots. 

Don’t sing silly songs at Sunday School. 

Don’t be bad on your birthday. 

And don’t act mental, as it makes your mother mad. 



 31

Rhyming Food 

Alison Blaylock 

 
Who likes yam? 
Sam likes yam. 
 
What about Trish? 
She likes fish. 
 
Who likes squid? 
I think it’s Sid. 
 
How about melon? 
Helen likes melon. 
 
Anyone like bread? 
Yes, Fred likes bread, 
 
Who likes Kumara? 
Tamara, Tamara. 
 
What about mince? 
Vince likes mince 
 
Anyone for jam? 
Pam loves jam. 
 
Who wants some water? 
Mr. Wale’s Daughter. 
 



 32

Today's Feelings 

 
I'm as sad as a monkey with no bananas, 

I'm as guilty as a lion who’s eaten someone else’s cubs, 

I'm as free as a penguin swimming in the sea, 

I'm as happy as a hippo rolling in the mud, 

I'm as furious as a rhino charging at a red flag, 

I'm as wild as a lion who's been scratched by a tiger, 

I'm as lonely as a monkey lost in the jungle, 

I'm as anxious as a cow on a beef farm, 

I'm as comfy as a cuckoo in someone else's bed. 

 
This is a communal poem written by a group of 9 children. They were 
asked to write one line each about how they felt today using an 
animal simile 



 33

Growing Old 

David Sokaika 

 

Yesterday was a baby 

Bottle fed and baby sat. 

 

Today is a machine 

Mirrors admire your beauty 

Girls sigh for steel thighs 

Surrounded by pretty, merry friends. 

 

Tomorrow the mirror will curse you 

Wrinkled, grey, old withered stick 

Unable to grip your spear 

Broken 

An old rusty spring. 

 

One step forward  

You are six feet down. 



 34

Education 

David Sokaika 

Like a butterfly,  

I fly away 

Not sure of my destination. 

In fact, there is no destination, 

Only dreams of luxuries. 

 

Like a butterfly. 

I fly from flowers primary.  

To flowers secondary. 

To flowers tertiary. 

Collecting nectar with a foreign taste. 

Which teaches me to dream of luxuries. 

 

From dawn to sunset. 

From days to weeks. 

From months to years. 

Like the butterfly I fly. 

Looking for reality. 

Instead of only dreams of luxuries. 



 35

 

An Alcoholic Person 

Willie Andre 

Who has woken up with dislocated jaws? 

Who had been late to work? 

Who has been sacked from his job? 

Who has not paid his bills? 

Who has not sent his children to school? 

Who has been deserted by his wife? 

Who has been jailed? 

 

Yes, a man who made friends 

With Mr. Beer and Mrs. Wine 

AN ALCOHOLIC PERSON. 

 



 36

Reflections 

Lavon Paongo 

Time passes and obscures 

My view 

Apart from legend and far-away tales 

They, my ancestors 

Seem yet a vague part  

Of an illusion. 

 

My eyes roam the land 

Where once valour and heroism existed. 

Your exploits of daring 

Prove you amounted to something. 

 

I am mocked 

By my helplessness 

To emulate your bold deeds 

And where is my pride and honour 

Which you once embraced? 

You fade back again  

Into shadows. 

 

Perhaps a triumph 

On my part 

Can bridge the gap between us. 



 37

Yes – I’ll go beyond  

Those courageous feats for you 

Not as yours though 

But as mine. 

 

In my era 

It’s a battle against self-destruction 

As fierce and savage as yours 

But vicious – like peer pressure 

And drugs … I can conquer. 

So, do I qualify 

For your respect 

As you do for mine? 

 

I see myself and know  

I have broken down the barrier 

Two images together 

Deep in solemn reverence for each other 

You past, and my future 

In me, it is … 

Your reflection. 

 



 38

Someone Needs You 

Tammy Draunikau 
 

Someone needs your smile today 

Your hug, your listening ear, 

Someone needs encouragement 

And gentle words of cheer. 

 

Someone needs your helping hand 

Your letter, and what’s more, 

Someone needs your visits 

To make their spirit soar. 

 

Someone needs affection 

When they are feeling blue, 

Listen, someone is calling 

For a special friend like you. 

 



 39

What is Love? 

Julie Tangitetua 
 

Love is a strange thing 

I cannot explain, 

From one day to the next 

It is never the same. 

 

It makes people cry, 

It makes people smile, 

It can even cause death 

Once in a while. 

 

Love makes you feel wanted, 

Love makes you feel used, 

It makes you feel tingly, 

Like a light that’s just fused. 

 

Everyone seeks 

This unusual thing, 

Hoping for happiness 

Only love brings. 

 



 40

All about Girls and Boys 

John Ciardi 

 
I know all about boys, I do, 
And I know all about little girls, too. 
I know what they eat. I know what they drink, 
I know what they like. I know what they think. 
 
And so, I’m writing this to say, 
Don’t let children out to play. 
It makes them sad. They’d rather go 
To school, or to the dentist. Oh, 
 
I know they’re bashful about saying 
How much it hurts to be out playing 
When they could go to school and spell 
And mind their manners. They won’t tell 
 
How tired they are of games and toys. 
But I know girls and I know boys. 
They like to sweep floors, chop the wood, 
And practice being very good. 
 
They’d rather sit and study hard 
Than waste the whole day in the yard. 
What good is fun and making noise? 
That’s not for girls! That’s not for boys! 
 
 
 
 
 
bashful – shy 
yard – a place to play outside 



 41

Section 1 

Poems to Read and Enjoy 

 

Poems about 
Poems 



 42



 43

What's in a Poem?  

James Rhodes (aged 12) 

This question has an answer,  
an answer we need to find, 
"What's in a poem?" you ask,  
well let's get it right this time. 
 
First of all a poem needs a subject.  
You choose, 
Be inspired by your surroundings,  
this way you cannot lose. 
 
There are many different words to learn,  
like onomatopoeia, 
And if you understand all these  
the rest will be quite clear. 
 
Now you’ve got to have some rhythm,  
a careful, steady beat, 
So when you read your poem out,  
why not tap your feet? 
 
If you want to you can make it rhyme,  
but it doesn’t have to do, 
There are many different ways to write,  
it's really up to you. 
 
So that's it, I think, I’ve told you how,  
the rest is up to you. 
Go ahead a write a poem  
and see how well you do! 



 44

The Word Party 

Richard Edwards 

 

Loving words clutch crimson roses, 

Rude words sniff and pick their noses, 

Sly words come, dressed up as foxes, 

Short words stand on cardboard boxes, 

Common words tell jokes and gabble, 

Complicated words play scrabble, 

Swear words stamp around and shout, 

Hard words stare each other out, 

Foreign words look lost and shrug, 

Careless words trip on the rug, 

Long words slouch with stooping shoulders, 

Code words carry secret folders, 

Silly words flick rubber bands, 

Hyphenated words hold hands, 

Strong words show off, bending metal, 

Sweet words call each other ‘petal’ 

Small words yawn and such their thumbs, 

Till at last the morning comes. 

Kind words give out farewell posies 

Snap, the dictionary closes. 



 45

I Was going to Write a Poem Today  

Maria English (aged 12)  

 

I was going to write a poem today  
But I'm afraid to say I can't. 
My mind's as empty as a barrel 
And every time the faintest trace of an idea appears in 
my head 
It glides like a fish, 
And slips and slides its way out of my mind 
Before I can grab it. 
 
I'm tired of thinking 
All through the day 
And my brain has gone to bed 
It's curled up in a bundle 
Cosy, inside my head. 
 
My intellect has gone a-wandering 
Over the wide, blue sea of knowledge 
And she's taken my memory as a boat 
Sailing over the endless horizon, 
Bobbing up and down  
On the waves. 
 
I was going to write a poem today 
But I'm afraid to say I can't. 
My tap of words has run dry 
And a greedy drought 
Has soaked up my pool of thoughts. 



 46

The Writer of this Poem 

Roger McGough 

 
The writer of this poem  

Is taller than a tree 

As keen as the North wind 

As handsome as can be 

 

As bold as a boxing glove 

As sharp as a nib 

As strong as scaffolding 

As tricky as a fib 

 

As smooth as a lolly-ice  

As quick as a lick 

As clean as a chemist shop 

As clever as a tick 

 

The writer of this poem never ceases to amaze 

He’s one in a million billion 

(Or so the poem says). 
 



 47

The Cat and the Pig 

Gerard Benson 

 

Once, when I wasn’t very big 

I wrote a poem about a pig 

Who ate a fig and wore a wig  

And nimbly danced a little jig. 

 

And when I was as small as THAT  

I wrote a verse about a cat 

Who wore a hat and ate a rat  

and sat (you’ve guessed) upon the mat. 

And that I thought was that. 

 
But yesterday, upon my door 

I heard a knock, I looked and saw 

A hated cat, a wigged pig  

Who chewed a rat and danced a jig 

On my door mat! 

 

They looked at me with faces wise 

Out of their bright enquiring eyes 

“May we come in? For we are yours,  

Please do not leave us out of doors. 

We are the children of your mind 

Let us come in be kind, be kind.” 

  

 

 



 48

So now, upon my fireside mat, 

There lies a tireless pussy cat 

Who, all day long chews on a rat and wears a hat, 

And round him, like a whirligig, 

Dancing a frantic little jig, munching a fig 

Cavorts a big wig headed pig. 

 

They eat my cakes and drink my tea  

Till there’s hardly any left for me! 

And yet I cannot throw them out, 

For they are mine without a doubt. 

 

But when I’m at my desk tonight 

I’ll be more careful what I write 

I’ll be more careful what I write. 



 49

W 

James Reeves 

The King sent for his wise men, all 

To find a rhyme for W 

When they had thought a good long time 

But had not found a single rhyme 

he said, “I’m sorry to trouble you.” 

 

 

 

 

The Library 

Everything you want to know 

You’ll find inside these walls 

A world is there for you to share 

When adventure calls 

You cannot tell the magic 

By the way the building looks 

But there is wonderment within it 

The wonderment of books 



 50

Write a Rap Rap 
Tony Mitton 

 
Hey everybody, let’s write a rap. 
First there’s a rhythm, you’ll need to clap. 
Keep that rhythm and stay in time, 
‘cause a rap needs rhythm and a good strong rhyme. 
 
The rhyme keeps coming in the very same place 
So don’t fall behind, and try not to race. 
The rhythm keeps the tap on a regular beat 
And the rhyme helps you wrap your rap up neat. 
 
“But what’ll we write?” I hear you shout. 
There ain’t no rules for what a rap’s about. 
You can rap about a robber. You can rap about a king. 
You can rap about almost anything. 
 
You can rap about the ceiling, you can rap about the floor 
You can rap about the window, write a rap upon the door. 
You can rap about things that are mean or pleasant. 
You can rap about wrapping up a Christmas present 
 
You can rap about a mystery, hidden in a box. 
You can rap about a pair of smelly old socks. 
You can rap about something that’s over and gone, 
You can rap about something that goes on and on and on. 
 
But when you think there’s just nothing more to say 
You can wrap it all up and put it all away. 
It’s a rap, it’s a rap, It’s a rap rap rap rap rap RAP! 



 51

 

Section 2 

Poems to Make You Think  

 
 

Family and 
Friends 



 52

 



 53

My Sister  

Emily Jones (aged 13) 

(dedicated to my little sister, Lucy)  

I really love my sister, 
Even though she is a pain. 
She makes my darkness light 
Puts the sun into my rain. 

She makes cute little noises, 
She has her funny ways, 
But her funny little faces 
Help me through the longest days. 

She has a small brown teddy, 
With a bell and a red bow, 
He is known as Timmy Pobs 
And she loves him so. 

No-one else knows what I feel, 
They think I hate her really. 
But, shhhh don't tell them, but you know, 
That I love her, sincerely. 



 54

My Mum  

Emily Jones (aged 13) 

My Mother thinks I hate her, 

But it really isn't true, 

Though I don't always show it, 

Mum, I do love you. 

Shining star in my sky, 

Candle in my night, 

She's the shield in my battle, 

The gloves in my fight. 

I know I lose my temper, 

And say things I don't mean, 

But Mum, I wish that you could know, 

How wonderful you've been. 

So Mum, I know I'm horrid. 

I just hope you might, 

Realise that I mean to say, 

This after every fight. 

So Mum, listen closely, 

I say it to the world, 

I'm sorry, Mum, I'm sorry, 

I'm still your little girl. 

 



 55

Grannie 

Vernon Scannell 

I stayed with her when I was six then went 
To live elsewhere when I was eight years old. 
For ages I remembered her faint scent 
Of lavender, the way she'd never scold 
No matter what I'd done, and most of all 
The way her smile seemed, somehow, to enfold 
My whole world like a warm, protective shawl. 
  
I knew that I was safe when she was near, 
She was so tall, so wide, so large, she would 
Stand mountainous between me and my fear, 
Yet oh, so gentle, and she understood 
Every hope and dream I ever had. 
She praised me lavishly when I was good, 
But never punished me when I was bad. 
  
Years later war broke out and I became 
A soldier and was wounded while in France. 
Back home in hospital, still very lame, 
I realised suddenly that circumstance 
Had brought me close to that small town where she 
Was living still. And so I seized the chance 
To write and ask if she could visit me. 
  
She came. And I still vividly recall 
The shock that I received when she appeared 
That dark cold day. Huge Grannie was so small! 
A tiny, frail, old lady. It was weird. 
She hobbled through the ward to where I lay 
And drew quite close, and, hesitating, peered. 
And then she smiled: and love lit up the day. 



 56

My Grandpa 

Ian Souter 

  

My grandpa is as round-shouldered as a question mark 
And is led about all day by his walking stick, 
With teeth that aren't real, 
Hidden behind a moustache that is, 
While his memories simmer warmly 
Inside his crinkled paper bag of a face. 

My grandpa, 
Old and worn on the outside, 
Sparky and fresh on the in. 
For he often, shakes my hand with fifty-cent pieces, 
Makes sweets pop out from behind his ears, 
Smokes all day like a train 
Then laughs like one as well. 
Plays jokes on my mother 
As he tries to freshen her face with a smile, 
And then tells me stories that electrify my brain. 

But best of all, 
When, my dad loses his temper, 
Grandpa just tells him 
To SIT DOWN AND BEHAVE HIMSELF. 
Good old grandpa! 



 57

The Picture 

Tony Bradman 

  
There's a picture that my dad's got, 

He keeps it by his bed, 

Of him when he was little, 

With my grandpa, who's dead. 

  

They're standing close together, 

On a day out at the fair, 

Grandpa's got his arm round Dad. 

No one else is there. 

  

Both of them are smiling, 

And looking straight ahead; 

My dad with his father, 

With my grandpa, who's dead. 

  

I never knew my grandpa,  

And he never knew of me, 

But even though we didn't meet 

We're still family. 

  

 

 



 58

Dad looks just like Grandpa, 

And I'm like Dad, Mum said, 

Which means I look like Grandpa 

My grandpa, who's dead. 

  

They're happy in that picture, 

On a day out at the fair, 

And I know it's strange to say it, 

But I wish that I'd been there. 

  
There before the camera,  

Looking straight ahead, 

With my dad when he was little, 

And my grandpa, who's dead. 

 



 59

They Chose Me 

Jamila Gavin  

 

I have two mothers, my birth mother and my Mum, 
I have two fathers my blood father and my Dad. 
 
But of all the babies born in the whole wide world,  
My Mum and Dad chose me. 
 
I have two days, my Birthday and my Chosen Day. 
I get two cakes and I have my friends to tea. 
 
But of all the babies born in the whole wide world,  
My Mum and Dad chose me. 
 
I am the one, the child they went to find, 
I am the one to make their family. 
 
For of all the babies born in the whole wide world,  
My Mum and Dad chose me. 



 60

How to Fly 

Emma Richards (aged 12) 

 
Down from the sky 

Came the child, 

Floating gently on the breeze. 

No wings had she, 

Nor magic, nor tricks, 

Only this. 

She had remembered 

What we had forgotten. 

How to soar on the 

Wings of her mind, 

Through the sky. 

Or more simply 

How to fly! 



 61

You and I  

Mary Ann Hoberman 

Only one I in the whole wide world, 

And millions and millions of you, 

But every you is an I to itself 

And I am a ‘you’ to you too. 

But if I am a ‘you’ and you are an ‘I’ 

And the opposite also is true, 

It makes us both the same somehow 

Yet splits us each in two. 

It’s more and more mysterious, 

The more I think it through. 

Every you, everywhere in the world, is an I, 

Every I in the world is a ‘you’. 
 
 
 



 62

One 

James Berry 

Only one of me 
And nobody can get a second one 
From a photocopy machine. 

Nobody has the fingerprints I have. 
Nobody can cry my tears or laugh my laugh, 
Or have my expectancy when I wait. 

But anybody can mimic my dance with my dog. 
Anybody can howl how I sing out of tune. 
And mirrors can show me multiplied 
Many times, say, dressed up in red 
Or dressed up in grey. 

Nobody can get into my clothes for me or feel my fall for 
me or do my running. 
Nobody hears my music for me either. 

I am just this one. 
Nobody else can make the words 
I shape with sound when I talk. 

But anybody can act how I stutter in a rage. 
Anybody can copy the echoes I make. 
And mirrors can show me multiplied 
Many times, say, dressed up in green or dressed up in 
blue.



 63

Bad Report, Good Manners 
Spike Milligan 

 
My daddy said, “My son, my son 

This school report is bad.” 

I said, “I did my best, I did, 

My dad, my dad, my dad.” 

 

“Explain my son, my son.” he said, 

“Why bottom of the class?” 

“I stood aside, my dad, my dad,  

To let the other’s pass.” 



 64

Father and I in the Woods 

Stephen Vincent Benét 

 

“Son,” 

My father used to say, 

“Don’t run.” 

 

“Walk,” 

My father used to say, 

“Don’t talk.” 

 

“Words,” 

My father used to say, 

“Scare birds.” 

 

So be: 

It’s sky and brook and bird 

And tree.



 65

Section 2 

Poems to Make You Think  

 

The World 
Around Us 

 

 



 66



 67

To Me the World Means...  

Talia Strait (aged 11) 

To me the world means places to go, 
People to meet, 
Things to know. 

To me the world means goals to reach, 
People to love, 
Someone to teach. 

To me the world means things to see, 
Things to do, 
Someone to be. 

To me the world means animals to see, 
Friends to make, 
Just being me! 

 



 68

I Like the World 

Steve Turner 

 
I like the world, 

The world is good, 

World of water, 

World of wood, 

World of feather, 

World of bone, 

World of mountain, 

World of stone. 

World of fibre, 

World of spark, 

World of sunshine, 

World of dark 

World of raindrop, 

World of dew, 

World of me 

and  

World of you. 



 69

Trees are Great! 

Roger McGough  

 
Trees are great, they just stand and wait, 

They don't cry when they're teased, 

They don't eat much and they seldom shout, 

Trees are easily pleased. 

  

Trees are great, they like to congregate 

For meetings in the park, 

They dance and sway, they stay all day 

And talk till well after dark. 

  

Trees are great, they accept their fate, 

When it's pouring down with rain. 

They don't wear macs, it runs off their backs, 

But you never hear them complain. 

  

So answer me please, if there weren't any trees 

Where would naughty boys climb? 

Where would lovers carve their names? 

Where would little birds nest? 

Where would we hang the leaves? 



 70

My Land 

David Sokaika 

 

My land! 

Rivers, lakes, lagoons, wells, 

Lying in craters, roaring from caves 

Falling from mountains 

Silent to the sea. 

My life! 

 

My land! 

Grass, trees, mosses, vines, 

Creeping, coiling, blooming 

Bearing fruit and tubers. 

Silently from the earth below. 

My life!  

 

My land! 

Clouds, birds, breezes, sky, 

Drifting, floating, wafting above me. 

Silently as the air 

My life! 



 71

The Colours Of Destruction  

Rachel Britton (aged 10) 
 
Red is the anger I feel when I hear of the unnecessary 
death of innocent creatures, 

Orange is the shimmering yet bloodstained coat of the 
distressed tiger, 

Yellow is the sun peeking through the trees  
and reflecting off the hunter's bloody knife, 

Green is the polluted ocean with litter  
carelessly scattered across the oily surface, 

Blue is the sadness I feel when people take fun out of 
killing, 

Indigo is the deserted sky where all the birds have been 
swept to the floor, where they now lie, lifeless, 

Violet is the feathers steadily moulting from the king of 
the sky, 

Black is the dark nothingness when the hunters realise 
that they have murdered races and races of exotic 
creatures, who had the right to live. 
 
But it's too late. 



 72

The Ocean  

Ashley (aged 12) 

Blue, green, and grey. 
Silvery smooth on good days. 
Restless and unable to choose, 
Good or bad, 
What do I do? 
Starting choppy,  
Growing large and wide. 
Giant grey waves loom ahead, 
Forming a white foamy top 
Crash! 
Water engulfs me totally, 
Soaked down to the bone, 
Laughing, 
Screaming, 
Happiness in the air, 
Always there. 
Calm and smooth like green, blue glass. 
Gliding through the water easily, 
In my tiny skiff. 
I wish I could be  
As calm as the ocean around me. 

 



 73

There are Big Waves 

Eleanor Farjeon 

There are big waves and little waves, 

Green waves and blue. 

Waves you can jump over, 

Waves you dive through. 

Waves that rise up  

Like a great water wall, 

Waves that swell softly  

And don’t break at all. 

Waves that can whisper,  

Waves that can roar 

And tiny waves that run at you  

As you walk on the shore. 

 

Footprints 

John Travers Moore 

I left my footprints on the sand 

And watched them follow me, 

For every place that I had gone 

I saw them by the sea. 

But when the tide came in, it washed 

My footprints all away 

And left no trace of them upon 

The sand I trod today. 



 74

Pebbles 
John Kitching 

 

I pulled a pebble form the sand 

And held the pebble in my hand. 

It felt so smooth and cool and old 

I dreamt of tales it might have told 

Of travellers from distant lands 

And pirates roaming in fierce bands. 

Of mighty fighting fish and whales, 

Of savage storms and wrecking gales, 

Of dead men drowned that tell no tales, 

Of battle ships of love and hate 

Of fishers wives who wait and wait. 

A million pebbles on the beach 

And each a thousand tales to teach. 



 75

The Sensible Seed 

Tony Mitton 

 
A seed lay sleeping under the ground. 

It gave a little quiver and had a feel around. 

 

It gave a little shiver and put up a shoot. 

It gave a little wriggle and put down a root. 

 

The root took a sip at the deep dark soil. 

“Funny!” said the root, “it tastes like oil!” 

 

”Yes” said the shoot, “and this is no joke, 

The air up here smells just like smoke.” 

 

So the root and the shoot both quietly agreed 

To go back to sleep in their safe little seed. 
 
 
 



 76

Our Tree 
David Harmer 

 

It takes so long for a tree to grow 
So many years of pushing the sky. 
Long branches stretch their arms, 
reach out with their wooden fingers. 
 
Years drift by, fall like leaves 
From green to yellow then back to green. 
Since my Grandad was a boy  
and then before his father’s father,  
there’s been an elm tree outside our school. 
 
Its long shadow across our playground. 
Today three men ripped it down 
chopped  
it  
up. 
It took ten minutes. 



 77

The Flower 

Christie Phillips Age 13 

 

Stretching toward the sunlight. 

the beautiful flower timidly blooms. 

Its petals spread like an eagle’s wings. 

Bees 

and butterflies 

buzz around this new attraction. 

Children stop their playful spring games and ponder over 
the magnificent flower. 

Adults gaze at this unique plant, 

admiring its beauty. 

Sometimes nature’s simplest works can amaze the least 
expected people.



 78

Go and Open the Door 

Miroslav Holub 

 

Go and open the door. 

Maybe outside there’s a tree or a wood, 

a garden or a magic city. 

Go and open the door. 

Maybe a dog’s rummaging. 

Maybe you’ll see a face, or an eye, 

Or the picture of a picture. 

Go and open the door. 

If there’s a fog, it will clear 

Go and open the door, 

Even if there’s only the darkness ticking, 

Even if there’s only a hollow wind  

Even if nothing is there,  

Go and open the door. 

At least there’ll be a draught! 
 

 



 79

Hurt No Living Thing 

Christina Roestti 

 

Hurt no living thing, 

Ladybird, nor butterfly, 

Nor moth with dusty wing. 

Nor cricket chirping cheerily, 

Nor grasshopper, so light of leap 

Nor dancing gnat, nor beetle fat, 

Nor harmless worms that creep. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 80

Miracles 

Walt Whitman 

Who makes much of a miracle? 

To me I know of nothing else but miracles. 

Whether I walk the streets of Manhattan,  

Or gaze over the roofs of houses toward the sky, 

Or wade with naked feet along the beach  

Just at the edge of the water, 

Or stand under trees in the woods, 

Or talk by day with anyone I love, 

Or sleep in the night with anyone I love, 

Or sit at table, at dinner with the rest, 

Or look at strangers opposite me riding in the car, 

Or watch honey bees busy around the hive on a summer 
afternoon, 

Or animals feeding in the fields, 

Or birds, or the wonderfulness of insects in the air, 

Or the wonderfulness of the sundown, or of stars shining 
so quiet and bright, 

Or the exquisite delicate thin curve of the new moon in 
spring; 

These and the rest, one and all to me, are miracles, 

The whole referring, yet each distinct in its place. 

To me every hour of the light and dark is a miracle, 

Every cubic inch of space is a miracle, 

Every square yard of the surface of the earth is spread 
with the same, 

Every foot of the interior swarms with the same. 

To me the sea is a continual miracle, 



 81

The fishes that swim, the rocks, the motion of the waves, the 
ships with men in them, 

What stranger miracles are there? 

 

 
 
 
The Cyclone 
Paul Orotaloa 

Hiding behind the horizon 

Under the command 

Soldiers fearless 

Stone hearted 

With a zoom 

They move 

Mercilessly, vigorously 

On a city 

Unfortified and unprotected 

A ruin only left 

A broken heart from the homeless 

Never a trail spotted 

It’s gone 

The cyclone 
 



 82

Fish 

Mary Ann Hoberman 

 

Look at them flit 

Lickety-spit 

Wiggling 

Swiggling 

Swerving  

Curving 

Hurrying 

Scurrying 

Chasing 

Racing 

Whizzing  

Whisking 

Flying  

Frisking 

Tearing around 

But none of them making the tiniest 

     tiniest 

          tiniest 

      tiniest 

           sound.



 83

Why? 

Robert Fisher 

 
Why is grass always green? 

What holds up the sky? 

Why have I got hair on my head? 

Why? Oh why? Oh why? 

Why does rain go down not up? 

Who puts the salt in the sea? 

Why is there a sun and moon? 

Why is there only one me? 

Why do bees buzz and birds sing? 

Why do nails grow on my toes? 

How long is a piece of string? 

Why is it that nobody knows? 

Why is night so full of my dreams? 

Why have I got one nose but two eyes? 

Why do questions never end? 

Why are there so many whys? 

 
 



 84

I Wonder Why? 

Jeannie Kirby 

 

I wonder why the grass is green, 

And why the wind is never seen? 

Who taught the birds to build a nest, 

And told the trees to take a rest? 

Or, when the moon is not quite round, 

Where can the missing bit be found? 

Who lights the stars, when they blow out, 

And makes the lightning flash about? 

Who paints the rainbow in the sky, 

And hangs the fluffy clouds so high? 

Why is it now, do you suppose, 

That dad won't tell me, if he knows? 



 85

Snake 

Ian Mudie 

 

Suddenly the grass before my feet 

Shakes and becomes alive. 

The snake 

Twists, almost leaps, 

Graceful even in terror, 

Smoothness looping back over smoothness, 

Slithers away and disappears. 

And the grass is again still. 

 

And surely, by whatever means of communication 

Is available to snakes, the word is passed: 

“Hey, I just met a man, a monster too,  

Must have been seven feet tall. 

Keep away from the long grass, 

It’s dangerous there!” 

 



 86

Who made a Mess? 

Steve Turner 

 

Who made a mess of the planet? 

And what’s that bad smell on the breeze? 

Who punched a hole in the ozone? 

And who took an axe to my trees? 

 

Who sprayed the garden with poison 

While trying to scare off a fly? 

Who streaked the water with oil slicks? 

And who let the fish choke and die? 

 

Who threw that junk in the river? 

And who stained the fresh air with fumes? 

Who tore the land with a digger?  

And who spoiled my favourite views? 

 

Who’s going to tidy up later? 

And who’s going to find what we’ve lost? 

Who’s going to say that they’re sorry?  

And who’s going to carry the cost? 



 87

All We Need 

Steve Turner 

Food in our bellies 
Hats on our heads 
Water to quench us 
Sheets on our beds. 

 

Teachers to teach us 
Shoes on our feet 
Trousers and T-Shirts 
Shelter and heat. 

 

Someone to love us 
Someone to love 
Hope for the future  
and light form above. 

 

 

When the Sun Rises 
Anonymous Chinese 2,500 BC 

When the sun rises, I go to work, 

When the sun goes down I take my rest, 

I dig the well from which I drink, 

I farm the soil that yields my food, 

I share creation, kings can do no more. 



 88

The Net 
Lynne Dyer 

The net 

… drifting … drifting 

through the blue Pacific Ocean 

a wall 

that means death 

a man-made wall 

of destruction. 

 

The boat 

Lazily covering the waters 

Of the islander 

Taking his catch 

Killing his livelihood. 

 

The sea creatures 

Unknowingly entrapped 

In the wall of death 

Entangled  

Struggling  

Dying  

To be thrown back  

Into the waiting arms of the sea 

For they are useless 



 89

To the fishermen 

And the company. 

 

This is the cycle 

Of the drift-net fishers 

Who will bring about 

The extinction 

Of our Pacific’s sea-life. 

 



 90

Our World 

John Liliu 

What a wonderful world, 

Created by God! But …People don’t care 

about how they treat me. 

Lots of air, river and sea pollution, 

Land destruction, 

Nuclear testing, 

Bomb explosions, 

Chemical gases, 

Now contaminate the atmosphere. 

A precious layer of ozone is harmed.  

Sun’s innocent rays, 

Pass over the earth 

Not reflected, 

How hot it is! 

North and south poles melt, 

The sea rises, 

Our tiny islands are sinking 

Never to return. 

What can we do? 

Stop polluting the atmosphere 

Of our wonderful world! 

 



 91

Section 2 

Poems to Make You Think 

 

 

 

Making Peace 
 



 92



 93

Shame 

Tracey Blance 

There’s a girl at school 

We teased her today, 

Made jokes, called her names. 

My friends all laughed, 

Called it harmless fun 

Said it was just a game. 

Now I am at home 

Feeling horrid inside, 

Long gone that thoughtless grin. 

How will I face her 

Tomorrow at school? 

How I wish that I hadn’t joined in. 



 94

Today’s Tomorrow 
Pat Moon 

Today the seed, 

Tomorrow the grain. 

Today the planting, 

Tomorrow the gain. 

Today’s now, 

Tomorrow’s then. 

Today’s children,  

Tomorrow’s men.  

Tonight’s darkness, 

Tomorrows light. 

Tonight’s blindness, 

Tomorrow’s sight. 

Today’s sword,  

Tomorrow’s plough. 

Today’s decisions, 

Tomorrow’s now. 



 95

War  

Rachael Campbell (aged 12) 
 
The wind whispers to itself 

Telling tales of things best forgot, 

Tales of war that've scarred the land 

When swords clashed and bow shot. 

 

The scent of blood still fouls the air 

Bones are scattered far and wide, 

The earth is dry, yet here and there 

Are lakes and ponds where widows cried. 

 

Names are forgotten, men are lost 

Families torn and friends long gone, 

The dead can never be replaced 

The wind sighs sadly and moves on. 



 96

War  

Adapted from a poem by Charlotte Hayto  
Aged 11 

Think of the people in countries at war, 

People hurting and dying, crushed, on the floor. 

Daring to hope it might all end one day, 

But constantly worrying that they'll be taken away. 

During the war there is pain, there is hurt, 

People injured, displaced and dragged through the dirt. 

Bombs going off, despair everywhere, 

But the people who start it don't really care. 

People are dead, but no-one knows who 

Why don't we ask, what our world has come to? 
 



 97

The Messenger 

Jean Kenward 

 

Can there be life beyond the stars, 

Far out of sight, 

Where people have no battle scars 

Nor wish to fight? 

Or could there be another place 

Shining and good, 

Where lurk no secret enemies  

in a dark wood? 

Will we receive a messenger, 

Who will display such wisdom to us all? 

Perhaps there’ll come a day 

When we’ll put down our guns and learn at last to see 

Peace between man and beast, 

As it was meant to be. 



 98

Just Another War 

John Foster 

 

On her table, my Nan has a picture 

Of a young man in a soldiers uniform, 

smiling proudly. 

‘That’s my brother, your Uncle Reg’ 

She says, her voice tinged with sadness. 

 

‘He was killed in Korea. 

He was only nineteen.’ 

 

‘Where’s Korea?’ I ask. 

‘What were they fighting for?’ 

‘Somewhere in Asia,’  

She says 

‘I don’t know,  

It was just another war. 

 



 99

I Am 

Clint Wilson (aged 11) 

I am a simple boy who likes turtles. 

I wonder what the universe will be like in 2020. 

I hear many sad tears. 

I see people losing their families. 

I want peace in the world. 

I am a simple boy who likes turtles. 
 

I pretend to stop a war. 

I feel as if something stabbed me. 

I touch the end of the Earth. 

I worry about the sea and the land. 

I cry about the death of people. 

I am a simple boy who likes turtles. 
 

I understand there are some things that people can't do. 

I say people should believe more in each other. 

I dream about things I see. 

I try to do better in everything. 

I hope this war will end. 

I am a simple boy who likes turtles. 



 100

The Birds 

Jean Kenward 

 

Here comes the cockerel, 
“Cock a doodle do! 
I can have a morning hymn  
quite as well as you!” 

Here comes the raven, 
“Caw , caw, caw! 
I’ve said it once, I’ve said it twice, 
I’ve told you so before!” 

Here comes the lark, with 
A twitter and a trill, 
“I’m going up, I’m going up, 
I’m going higher still!” 

Here comes the barn owl, 
“Wit-to-wit-a-woo! 
Silly people got o war 
what a thing to do!” 

Here comes the blackbird 
With his special song, 
“Come and listen! Come and listen!” 
All the summer long. 

Here comes the dove 
With an olive leaf in her bill, 
“I carry peace to all the world 
help me if you will.” 

Olive – a tree that represents peace  

 

 

 

 



 101

Section 3 

Poems for Reading Aloud 

 

 

Nonsense 
Poems 



 102



 103

Jabberwocky 

Lewis Carroll 

 

'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 

Did gyre and gimble in the wabe: 

All mimsy were the borogroves, 

And the mome raths outgrabe. 

 

"Beware the Jabberwock, my son! 

The jaws that bite, the claws that catch! 

Beware the Jubjub bird, and shun 

The frumious Bandersnatch!" 

 

He took his vorpal sword in hand: 

Long time the manxome foe he sought - 

So rested he by the Tumtum tree, 

And stood awhile in thought. 

 

And, as in uffish thought he stood, 

The Jabberwock, with eyes of flame, 

Came whiffling through the tulgey wood, 

And burbled as it came! 

 

One, two! One, two! And through and through 

The vorpal blade went snicker-snack! 

He left it dead, and with its head 

He went galumphing back. 

 

"And, hast thou slain the Jabberwock? 



 104

Come to my arms, my beamish boy! 

O frabjous day! Callooh! Callay!" 

He chortled in his joy. 

 

'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 

Did gyre and gimble in the wabe: 

All mimsy were the borogroves, 

And the mome raths outgrabe. 

 

 

 



 105

On the Ning Nang Nong 

Spike Milligan 

 

On the Ning Nang Nong 

Where the cows go bong! 

and the monkeys all say BOO! 

 

There's a Nong Nang Ning 

Where the trees go ping! 

And the teapots jibber jabber joo. 

 

On the Nong Ning Nang 

All the mice go clang 

And you just can't catch them when they do!  
 

So it’s 

Ning Nang Nong the cows go bong! 

Nong Nang Ning the trees go ping! 

Nong Ning Nang the mice go clang! 

 

What a noisy place to belong, 

is the Ning Nang Ning Nang Nong, 

the Ning Nang Ning Nang Nong! 

BOO! 



 106

The ABC 

Spike Milligan 

 

It was midnight in the schoolroom, 

And every desk was shut, 

When suddenly, from the alphabet  

Was heard a loud "Tut-Tut!" 

 

Said A to B, "I don't like C; 

His manners are a lack. 

For all I ever see of C 

Is a semi-circular back!" 

 

"I disagree," said D to B, 

"I've never found C so. 

From where I stand he seems to be 

An uncompleted O." 

 

C was vexed, "I'm much perplexed, 

You criticise my shape. 

I'm made like that, to help spell Cat 

And Cow and Cool and Cape." 

 

 

 



 107

 

"He's right" said E; said F, "Whoopee!" 

Said G, "'Ip, 'Ip, 'ooray!" 

"You're dropping me," roared H to G. 

"Don't do it, please, I pray." 

  

"Out of my way," L said to K. 

"I'll make poor I look ILL." 

To stop this stunt, J stood in front, 

And presto! ILL was JILL. 

  

"U know," said V, "that W 

Is twice the age of me. 

For as a Roman V is five 

I'm half as young as he." 

  

X and Y yawned sleepily, 

"Look at the time!" they said. 

"Let's all get off to beddy byes." 

They did, then "Z-z-z." 



 108

The Man in the Wilderness 

Anonymous 

 

The man in the Wilderness asked of me, 

’How many strawberries grow in the sea?’ 

I answered him, as I thought good, 

‘As many red herrings as grow in the wood.’ 

 

The man in the Wilderness asked me why 

His hen could swim and his pig could fly. 

I answered him briskly, as I thought best, 

‘Because they were born in a cuckoo’s nest.’ 

 

The Man in the Wilderness asked me to tell 

The sands in the sea, and I counted them well. 

Says he, with a grin, ‘And not one more?’ 

I answered him bravely,  ‘You go and make sure!’ 

 

 

 



 109

Section 3 

Poems for Reading Aloud 
 

 

Noise Poems 



 110



 111

Noise 

Jessie Pope 

 

I like noise! 

The whoop of a boy, the thud of a hoof, 

The rattle of rain on a galvanised roof, 

The hubbub of traffic, the roar of a train, 

The throb of machinery, numbing the brain, 

The switching of wires on an overhead tram,  

The rush of the wind and the door going slam. 

The boom of the thunder, the crash of the waves,   

The din of the river that races and raves, 

The crack of a rifle, the clunk of a pail, 

The strident tattoo of a swift flapping sail. 

 

From any old sound that the silence destroys  

Arises a gamut of soul stirring joys. 

 

 

 

 

 



 112

The Sound Collector 

Roger McGough 

  
A stranger called this morning 

Dressed all in black and grey, 

Put every sound into a bag 

And carried them away. 

  

The whistling of the kettle, 

The turning of the lock, 

The purring of the kitten, 

The ticking of the clock. 

  

The popping of the toaster, 

The crunching of the flakes, 

When you spread the marmalade 

The scraping noise it makes. 

  

The hissing of the frying-pan, 

The ticking of the grill, 

The bubbling of the bathtub, 

As it starts to fill. 

  

The drumming of the raindrops 

On the window-pane 

When you do the washing-up 

The gurgle of the drain. 

  



 113

The crying of the baby, 

The squeaking of the chairs, 

The swishing of the curtain, 

The creaking of the stairs. 

  

A stranger called this morning 

She didn't leave her name, 

Left us with only silence 

Life will never be the same! 
  



 114

Surrounded by Noise 

Ian Souter 

 

I’m surrounded by noise, 
LISTEN! 
 

BEEP BEEP BEEP! 
A car down the street 
BOOGIE BOOGIE BOOGIE!  
A disco beat 
 
THUMP THUMP THUMP! 
A hammer next door, 
THUD THUD THUD! 
My brother jumping on the floor 
 

CLACKETY CLACKETY  CLACKETY! 
A train rattles by, 

ROAR ROAR ROAR! 
A plane climbs into the sky 
 

DRILL DRILL DRILL! 

A workman on the road 

NO NO NO! 
Mum about to explode. 
 
We’re surrounded by noise 
Just STOP, Just LISTEN!



 115

Wind Song 
Lillian Moore 

 

When the wind blows the quiet things speak 

Some whisper, some clang, some creak. 

 

Grasses swish, tree tops sigh, 

Flags flap and snap at the sky. 

 

Wires on poles whistle and hum, 

Rubbish bins roll and windows drum. 

 

When the wind drops suddenly then 

All the quiet things are quiet again. 



 116

Weather 

Eve Merriam 

 
Dot a dot dot dot a dot dot, 

Spotting the window pane. 

 

Spack a spack speck, flick a flack fleck, 

Freckling the window pane. 

 

A spatter, a scatter, a wet cat, a clatter 

A splatter, a rumble outside. 

 

Umbrella, umbrella, umbrella, umbrella, 

Bumbershoot barrel of rain. 

 

Slosh a galosh, slosh a galosh, 

Slither and slather a glide. 

 

A puddle a jump, a puddle a jump 

A puddle a jump a splosh. 

 

A juddle a pump a luddle a dump, 

A pudmuddle jump in and slide. 

 
 



 117

Tree Kill 

Spike Milligan 

 

Chip Chop, Chip Chop, 

Down comes a tree. 

 

Chip Chop, Wallop Plop, 

Help, It’s fallen on me! 

 

Chip Chop, Chip Chop, 

Down comes another. 

 

Chip Chop, Whee! Bop!  

That one fell on Mother. 

 

Chip Chop Chip Chop 

Crash, on Daddy’s Head. 

 

Chip Chop, Please Stop! 

Or else we’ll all be dead. 



 118

In the Dark Dark Wood 

Anonymous 

 
In the dark, dark wood,  

There was a dark, dark house, 

And in that dark, dark house, 

There was a dark, dark room, 

And in that dark, dark room, 

There was a dark, dark corner, 

And in that dark, dark corner, 

There was a dark, dark cupboard, 

And in that dark, dark cupboard, 

There was a dark, dark shelf, 

And on that dark, dark shelf, 

There was a dark, dark box, 

And in that dark, dark box, 

There was a GHOST! 
 



 119

Index of First Lines 
 

First Line Page 
Number 

 

A seed lay sleeping under the ground 75 

A stranger called this morning 112 

Blue, green, and gray 72 

Both my parents told me not to, 23 

Call alligator long mouth 13 

Can there be life beyond the stars 97 

Cats sleep anywhere 15 

Chip Chop, Chip Chop 117 

Don’t drop dirt on the doorstep 30 

Dot a dot dot dot a dot dot 116 

Down from the sky 60 

Everything you want to know  49 

Every time I climb a tree 28 

Food in our bellies 87 

Go and open the door 78 

Here comes the cockerel 100 

Hey everybody! Lets write a rap 50 

Hiding behind the horizon 81 

Hurt no living thing 79 

I found a bird, a baby bird 16 

I am a simple boy who likes turtles 99 

I have two mothers, my birth mother and… 59 

I know all about boys and girls 40 

I left my footprints on the sand 73 



 120

I like noise! 111 

I like the world 68 

I pulled a pebble form the sand 74 

I really love my sister 53 

I stayed with her when I was six then went 55 

I was going to write a poem today  45 

I went to school tomorrow 27 

I wonder why the grass is green 84 

I’d rather be hot than cold 29 

If I was a dog, I'd wag my tail 30 

I’m surrounded by noise 114 

I'm as sad as a monkey with no bananas 32 

In the dark, dark wood 118 

In the mirror on the wall 24 

It takes so long for a tree to grow 76 

It was midnight in the schoolroom 106 

Last night my mum got really mad  25 

Like a butterfly 34 

Look at them flit 82 

Love is a strange thing  39 

Loving words clutch crimson roses 44 

My aunt calls me "Elizabeth." 26 

My daddy said, “My son, my son 63 

My dog has got no manners 8 

My grandpa is as round-shouldered as …. 56 

My land! 70 

My Mother thinks I hate her 54 

Net (The) 88 

Never get up until the sun gets up 12 

Never shake hands with an octopus 7 



 121

On her table, my Nan has a picture 96 

On the Ning Nang Nong  105 

Once, when I wasn’t very big 47 

One quick scratch 27 

Only one I in the whole wide world 61 

Only one of me 62 

Open all the cages 18 

Red is the anger I feel when I hear of the 71 

She sailed away on a lovely summer’s day  14 

Someone needs your smile today  38 

Son, my father used to say 64 

Stretching toward the sunlight. 77 

Suddenly the grass before my feet 85 

The common cormorant or shag 11 

The Man in the Wilderness asked of me 108 

The owl and the pussy cat went to sea 9 

The wind whispers to itself 95 

The writer of this poem 46 

The King sent for his wise men, all 49 

The net 88 

There are big waves and little waves 73 

There once were two cats of Kilkenny 5 

There’s a girl at school 93 

There’s water on the ceiling 24 

There's a picture that my dad's got 57 

Think of the people in countries at war 96 

This question has an answer 43 

Time passes and obscures  36 

To me the world means places to go 67 

Today the seed 94 



 122

Trees are great, they just stand and wait 69 

'Twas brillig, and the slithy toves 103 

Two octopuses got married 6 

What a wonderful world 90 

When the sun rises, I go to work 87 

When the wind blows the quiet things speak  115 

Where is the frog? 20 

Who has woken up with dislocated jaws? 35 

Who likes yam? 31 

Who made a mess of the planet? 86 

Who makes much of a miracle? 80 

Why is grass always green? 83 

Yesterday was a baby, bottle fed and baby sat 33 

You are so small 19 
 



 123

Index of Titles 

Title Page 
Number 

 
A Mother Parrot’s Advice to her Children 12 

All About Boys and Girls 40 

All We Need 87 

An Alcoholic Person 35 

Bad Report, Good Manners 63 

Cats 15 

Don’t Call Alligaitor Long-Mouth… 13 

Education 34 

Emma Hackett’s Newsbook 25 

Every Time I Climb a Tree 28 

Father and I in the Woods 64 

Fish 82 

Footprints 73 

Go and Open the Door 78 

Grannie 55 

Growing Old 33 

How to Fly 60 

Hurt No Living Thing 79 

I Am 99 

I Like the World 68 

I was going to Write a Poem Today  45 

I Wonder Why? 84 

I’d Rather Be… 29 

If I Was  30 

In the Dark Dark Wood  118 



 124

Jabberwocky 103 

Just Another War 98 

Lighting a Fire 27 

Miracles 80 

My Dog has got No Manners 8 

Mosquito 19 

My Grandpa 56 

My Land 70 

My Mum 54 

My Sister 53 

Never Shake Hands with an Octopus 7 

Nicknames 26 

No More Water 23 

Noise 111 

Nonsense 27 

On the Ning Nang Nong  105 

One 62 

Open all the Cages 18 

Our Tree 76 

Our World 90 

Pebbles 74 

Reflections  36 

Rhyming Food 31 

Rules, Rules, Rules! 30 

Shame 93 

Snake 85 

Someone Needs You 38 

Surrounded by Noise 114 

The ABC 106 

The Baby Bird 16 



 125

The Birds 100 

The Cat and the Pig 47 

The Cats of Kilkenny 5 

The Colours of Destruction 71 

The Common Cormorant 11 

The Crocodile’s Smile 14 

The Cyclone 81 

The Flower 77 

The Library 49 

The Man in the Wilderness 108 

The Messenger 97 

The Mirror 24 

The Net 88 

The Ning Nang Nong 105 

The Ocean 72 

The Owl and the Pussy Cat 9 

The Picture 57 

The Sensible Seed 75 

The Sound Collector 112 

The Word Party 44 

The Writer of this Poem 46 

There are Big Waves  73 

They Chose Me 59 

To Me the World Means… 67 

Today’s Feelings 32 

Today’s Tomorrow 94 

Tree Kill 117 

Trees are Great! 69 

Two Octopuses got Married 6 

W 49 



 126

War 95 

War 96 

Water Everywhere 24 

Weather 116 

What’s in a Poem? 43 

What Is Love? 39 

When the Sun Rises 87 

Where is the Frog? 20 

Who made a Mess? 86 

Why? 83 

Wind Song 115 

Write a Rap Rap 50 

You and I 61 

 



 127

Nguzu Nguzu English 
 

Poems to Read 
and Enjoy 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Standard 6 
Reader 4 

 



 128 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Illustrations by: 

Jackson Onahikeni 
Wilson Abana McKabbees 
 
First Edition 2005 

Published in 2005 by the  
Curriculum Development Centre 

P.O. Box G27 
Honiara 
Solomon Islands  

 

 

Copyright  © Ministry of Education and Human Resources 
Development 2005 

All rights Reserved. 

Any parts of the book may be copied, reproduced or adapted to meet 
the local needs without permission from the authors, provided that 
parts reproduced are distributed free, for educational purposes only.  

Written permission must be obtained from the Curriculum 
Development Centre if any part of this book is to be reproduced for 
profit. 

ISBN 978-982-371-110-2 

The development of this reader was funded by the Solomon Islands 
Government, with assistance from the New Zealand Agency for 
International Development, the European Union and the U.K. 
Department for International Development. 

Printing and production of this reader was completed with assistance 
from the New Zealand Agency for International Development. 

 



 129

 

Standard 6 
Reader 4 

 

 


